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Services Description Excesses

Diagnosis

Preventive
dentistry

Conservative
dentistry

Reconstructive
dentistry

Endodontics

Consultation, dental estimate, treatment plan

Examination or control visit

Intraoral X-rays

Periapical radiographic series

Occlusal splint

Digital radiovisiography (RVG)

Topical fluoridations per session

Dental course (brushing instruction, training in oral

hygiene techniques)

Fissure sealants (per tooth)

Mouth cleaning, hygiene or tartrectomy

Bicarbonate

Pulp capping

Post or Pin (per tooth)

Temporary filling

Fillings with or without pulp capping

Large reconstruction (with or without pulp capping)

Tooth re-implantation

Endodontics: one root canal

Endodontics: two root canals

Endodontics: three or more root canals

Supplement for the use of rotary system in endodontics

Re-endodontics: one root canal

Re-endodontics: two root canals

Re-endodontics: three root canals

Apex formation (per session)

Emergency pulpectomy (including endodontic treatment)

Apicoectomy

Bioactive dentin replacement (cavity base to prevent

endodontics)

Included

Included

Included

Included

Included

Included

Included

Included

17

Included

Included

Included

8

Included

39

50

Included

80

94

129

20

130

150

150

90

40

50

75
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Paediatric dentistry Consultation, dental estimate, treatment plan

Intraoral X-rays

Digital radiovisiography (RVG)

Topical fluoridations per session

Dental course (brushing instruction, training in oral

hygiene techniques)

Fissure sealants (per tooth). Under 15 years

Mouth cleaning, hygiene or tartrectomy

Fillings with or without pulp capping. Under 15 years

Reconstruction of permanent molars. Under 15 years

Tooth re-implantation

Pulpotomy. Under 15 years

Apex formation (per session)

Pulpectomy (including endodontic treatment)

Simple tooth extractions

Extraction of retained supernumerary tooth (per tooth)

Unilateral fixed space maintainer

Bilateral fixed space maintainer

Removable space maintainer

Prefabricated metal crown (steel)

Included

Included

Included

Included

Included

Included

17

Included

35

50

Included

44

25

44

Included

25

58

87

72

65

Medical dentistry

Periodontics Diagnosis, pocket measurement and treatment plan

Mouth cleaning (subgingival tartar removal)

Application of fluoride gel for dentin sensitivity

Curettage, smoothing and root polishing per quadrant

Maintenance and control check-ups

Periodontal maintenance treatment

Removal of an epulis

Splinting of teeth (per tooth)

Splinting of teeth (per sextant)

Periodontogram

Coronary elongation

Included

0

Included

45

Included

70

40

28

135

Included

110
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Medical dentistry

Neurological pathology

SURGICAL
DENTISTRY

Surgical periodontics

Dental neuralgia (odontalgia)

Facial pain

Facial paralysis (therapeutic orientation)

Fenestration

Frenectomy (lingual or labial frenulum)

Stitch removal

Local, regional and truncal anaesthesia.

Sedation with nitrous oxide (30 min. session)

Simple sutures to facilitate haemostasis

Simple drainage. Opening of abscesses

Simple tooth extractions

Complex tooth extractions. Root remains

Extraction of normal (erupted) wisdom teeth

Extraction of submucous wisdom teeth

Wisdom tooth surgery (with or without dentin cyst)

Root amputation (hemisection)

Alveolar extraction-related regenerative treatment (including

filling materials)

Alveolar extraction-related regenerative treatment for more

than one tooth (including filling materials)

Total gingivectomy (per quadrant)

Periodontal flap surgery (per quadrant)

Periodontal flap surgery (per tooth)

Periodontal graft surgery (per surgery)

Regenerative membranes

Autologous graft

Alternative filling materials (hydroxyapatite, freeze-dried

bone, etc.) Per tooth.

Included

Included

Included

50

30

Included

Included

80

Included

Included

Included

Included

15

15

25

Included

100

200

22

150

30

165

175

220

200
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DENTAL
PROSTHESES

FIXED Temporary resin crown or bridge (per unit)

Porcelain jacket crown or bridge (per unit)

Porcelain-metal crown or bridge (per unit)

Porcelain-noble/semi-noble metal crown or bridge

(per unit)

Metal cast crown or bridge (per unit)

Metal-resin crown or bridge (per unit)

All-ceramic crown (Empress, Inceram, Captek,

Mirage, etc.)

Cast post

Resin inlay

Composite inlay

Porcelain repair or fixture

Ackerman Bar (supplement)

Maryland (supplement)

Fixed zirconium crown or bridge

20

188

197

225

100

144

299

65

65

72

50

70

70

350

DENTAL
PROSTHESES

REMOVABLE

DENTAL
PROSTHESES

Upper or lower full denture

Upper + lower full denture

Denture relines

378

756

70

REMOVABLE PARTIALS

ACRYLIC Resin partial of 1 to 4 teeth

Resin partial from 5 to 6 teeth

Resin partial of 7 teeth and

upwards

209

281

353
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ACRYLIC Flexible removable partial of 1 to 4 teeth (finished in

Valplast, TCS, Flexite, Luflex, Denplux, etc).

Flexible removable partial of 5 to 6 teeth (finished in

Valplast, TCS, Flexite, Luflex, Denplux, etc).

Flexible removable partial of over 7 teeth (finished in

Valplast, TCS, Flexite, Luflex, Denplux, etc).

Hypoallergenic resins supplement.

487

537

594

48

METAL
CASTS

Skeletal of 1 to 4 teeth

Skeletal of 5 to 6 teeth

Skeletal of 7 to 8 teeth

Skeletal of 9 teeth and upwards

Supplement of noble/semi-noble metals (allergic)

enclosing the guarantee certificate

Supplement for porcelain teeth (occlusion problems)

Supplement for aesthetic clasps (unit)

Simple precision attachments (mixed prosthesis)

Complex precision attachments (mixed prosthesis)

352

454

561

660

72

90

56

108
120

DENTAL
PROSTHESES

OCCLUSION Simple discharge splint (bruxism, teeth clenching)

Complex discharge splint (joint pathology)

Occlusal analysis (study models)

Selective drilling (per quadrant)

Removing or cutting crowns or bridges

Neuro-occlusal rehabilitation session

Review and adjustment of joint pathology splint

Axiography and specific diagnostic tests

108

238

Included

Included

Included

72

28

180
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DENTAL
PROSTHESES

REPAIR

In-consultation relining of removable prosthesis

using self-hardening material

Laboratory relining of removable prosthesis

Repairing removable prosthesis per tooth or clasp to

be added

Repairing split resin device

Repairs to ceramic veneers

Repairs to resin veneers

Welding of metal (fixed bridge, skeletal, etc.)

Cementing crowns and bridges (detached or fallen out)

Occlusal adjustments to dentures already in place

Other repairs

50

65

51

45

50

43

36

22

Included
36

Aesthetics Aesthetic composite veneers

Aesthetic porcelain veneers

Porcelain inlay

Porcelain and special effects supplement (aesthetics)

Tooth whitening with splints at home

(complete treatment).

In-consultation tooth whitening. Any technique (plasma

or laser)

Combined whitening in consultation (any technique)

and at home (whitening kit)

Non-vital tooth whitening per tooth

125

195

175

72

216

250

320

53

Orthodontics

ORTHODONTICS
DIAGNOSIS

Cephalometric study, assessment and diagnosis

Photographic study

Study models and preparation on plaster

50

30

Included
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Orthodontics

SPACE
MAINTAINERS Unilateral fixed space maintainer 58

Bilateral fixed space maintainer 87

Removable space maintainer 72

Re-cementing maintainer 22

Prefabricated metal crown (steel) 65

Orthodontics

FIXED
APPLIANCES Appliances per jaw (fixed archwires, metal

brackets, etc.)

Check-up and treatment visits for fixed appliances

340

30

Supplement for fixed orthodontic with self-ligating brackets 140

per jaw
Steel appliances for both jaws (fixed archwires, metal brackets,
etc.)

680

Quaghelix 123
Extraoral facebow and archwire treatment 188

Extraoral Delaire face mask treatment 252

Orthodontic micro-implant or micro-screw 100

Bracket or band replacement. 25

Orthodontic periodontal check-up in children over 14 years of age 30

Orthodontics

REMOVABLE
APPLIANCES

Appliances per jaw

Appliances both jaws

Check-up and treatment visits removable

Positioner appliance (per appliance)

Mouth breathing appliance (per device)

275

550

25

144

87
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Orthodontics

STABILISING
APPLIANCES

Stabilising appliances (per appliance)

Post-treatment check-up visits

108

25

Orthodontics

AESTHETICS

Supplement fixed orthodontics with aesthetic

appliances (Porcelain/Sapphire Bracket) per jaw

Supplement fixed orthodontics with aesthetic lingual
technique

180

1442

Implantology

Implant study

Pre-prosthetic surgery

Titanium implant

Cemented implant

Abutment healing cap

Titanium false stump

Metal-ceramic crown on implant

Resin crown on implant

Zirconium crown on implant

Super or mesostructures (per piece)

Prosthetic posts (intermediate pieces)

Overdentures

Attachment system for overdentures (balls, locator

etc...) per unit

Metal-resin fixed arch

Surgical splint

X-ray splint

Regenerative filling material

Included

Included

625

Included

Included

216

303

274

350

87

247

900

240

2880

Included

Included

200
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Implantology

Dental radiology Orthopantomography

Lateral cranial teleradiography

TMJ radiography

Dental Scan (one jaw)

Dental Scan (both jaws)

Included

Included

Included

80

110

Oral/dental technological innovations

Surgical
dentistry Supplement for the use of the diode laser in

periodontal surgery (per medical act).

Periodontal guided tissue regeneration (GTR)

techniques with resorbable membrane.

Collection and application of platelet-rich plasma

(periodontal regenerative therapy)

Open maxillary sinus lift

55

350

150

320

Oral/dental technological innovations

Endodontics Supplement for the use of microscopy in

endodontics Included

Resorbable membrane and/or titanium mesh 204

Platelet-rich plasma (P.R.G.F.) 150

Closed maxillary sinus lift 130

Open maxillary sinus lift 350

Annual cleaning and revision of implants 50

Vestibuloplasty (per quadrant) 75

Alveoloplasty 99

Maxillary remodelling 99
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Oral/dental technological innovations

Invisible orthodontics Complete treatment of both jaws for up to 12 months

Complete treatment of both jaws for up to 24 months

Oral/dental technological innovations

3,310

4,200

Three-dimensional
(3D) image-guided
dental implantology

Guided implantology treatment planning/study

CAD-CAM-guided implantology supplement (per unit)

Implant guided surgery splint

125

Included
375

Oral/dental technological
innovations

Smile design
aesthetic dental
veneer

Models of analysis and photographic study

Aesthetic diagnostic waxing

Mock-up (Temporary veneer)

Study presentation report (all of these records can be

kept by the patient)

Porcelain veneer using three-dimensional technique

Included

Included

Included

Included

440

Oral/dental technological
innovations

Aesthetics Lithium disilicate veneer 410

Oral/dental technological
innovations

Sleep apnoea-hypopnoea
syndrome - OSAHS- Study, articulator set-up and recording, including radiology

(orthopantomography, teleradiography).

Sleep Apnoea Treatment Splint - 2 year guarantee on the splint.

Review and adjustment of sleep apnoea splint.

Repair, relining and fitting of sleep apnoea splint. Included
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