

# Dental Coverage Appendix





Services	Description	Excesses
Diagnosis	Consultation, dental estimate, treatment plan	Included
	Examination or control visit	Included
	Intraoral X-rays	Included
	Periapical radiographic series	Included
	Occlusal splint	Included
	Digital radiovisiography (RVG)	Included
Preventive dentistry	Topical fluoridations per session	Included
	Dental course (brushing instruction, training in oral	Included
	hygiene techniques)	
	Fissure sealants (per tooth)	17
	Mouth cleaning, hygiene or tartrectomy	Included
	Bicarbonate	Included
	Pulp capping	Included
Conservative dentistry		
Reconstructive dentistry	Post or Pin (per tooth)	8
dentistry	Temporary filling	Included
	Fillings with or without pulp capping	39
	Large reconstruction (with or without pulp capping)	50
	Tooth re-implantation	Included
Endodontics	Endodontics: one root canal	80
	Endodontics: two root canals	94
	Endodontics: three or more root canals	129
	Supplement for the use of rotary system in endodontics	20
	Re-endodontics: one root canal	130
	Re-endodontics: two root canals	150
	Re-endodontics: three root canals	150
	Apex formation (per session)	90
	Emergency pulpectomy (including endodontic treatment)	
	Apicoectomy	40
	Bioactive dentin replacement (cavity base to prevent	50
	endodontics)	75



Services	Description	Excesses
Paediatric dentistry	Consultation, dental estimate, treatment plan	la alcida d
	Intraoral X-rays	Included
	Digital radiovisiography (RVG)	Included
	Topical fluoridations per session	Included
	Dental course (brushing instruction, training in oral	Included
	hygiene techniques)	Included
	Fissure sealants (per tooth). Under 15 years	Included
	Mouth cleaning, hygiene or tartrectomy	17
	Fillings with or without pulp capping. Under 15 years	Included
	Reconstruction of permanent molars. Under 15 years	35
	Tooth re-implantation	50
	Pulpotomy. Under 15 years	Included
	Apex formation (per session)	44
		25
	Pulpectomy (including endodontic treatment)	44
	Simple tooth extractions	Included
	Extraction of retained supernumerary tooth (per tooth)	25
	Unilateral fixed space maintainer	58
	Bilateral fixed space maintainer	87
	Removable space maintainer	72
	Prefabricated metal crown (steel)	65
Medical dentistry		
Periodontics	Diagnosis, pocket measurement and treatment plan	Included
	Mouth cleaning (subgingival tartar removal)	0
	Application of fluoride gel for dentin sensitivity	Included
	Curettage, smoothing and root polishing per quadrant	45 Included
	Maintenance and control check-ups	70
	Periodontal maintenance treatment	40
	Removal of an epulis	28
	Splinting of teeth (per tooth)	135
	Splinting of teeth (per sextant)	Included 110
	Periodontogram	110
	Coronary elongation	



Services	Description	Excesses
Medical dentistry		
Neurological pathology	Dental neuralgia (odontalgia)	Included
	Facial pain	Included
	Facial paralysis (therapeutic orientation)	Included
SURGICAL DENTISTRY	Fenestration	50
DENTIOTAL	Frenectomy (lingual or labial frenulum)	30
	Stitch removal	Included
	Local, regional and truncal anaesthesia.	Included
	Sedation with nitrous oxide (30 min. session)	80
	Simple sutures to facilitate haemostasis	Included
	Simple drainage. Opening of abscesses	Included
	Simple tooth extractions	Included
	Complex tooth extractions. Root remains	Included
	Extraction of normal (erupted) wisdom teeth	15
	Extraction of submucous wisdom teeth	15
	Wisdom tooth surgery (with or without dentin cyst)	25
	Root amputation (hemisection)	
	Alveolar extraction-related regenerative treatment (including	Included
	filling materials)	100
	Alveolar extraction-related regenerative treatment for more	200
	than one tooth (including filling materials)	
Surgical periodontics		
	Total gingivectomy (per quadrant)	22
	Periodontal flap surgery (per quadrant)	150
	Periodontal flap surgery (per tooth)	30
	Periodontal graft surgery (per surgery)	165
	Regenerative membranes	175
	Autologous graft	220
	Alternative filling materials (hydroxyapatite, freeze-dried	200
	bone, etc.) Per tooth.	



Services	Description	Excesses
DENTAL PROSTHESES		
FIXED	Temporary resin crown or bridge (per unit)	20
	Porcelain jacket crown or bridge (per unit)	188
	Porcelain-metal crown or bridge (per unit)	197
	Porcelain-noble/semi-noble metal crown or bridge	225
	(per unit)	
	Metal cast crown or bridge (per unit)	100
	Metal-resin crown or bridge (per unit)	144
	All-ceramic crown (Empress, Inceram, Captek,	299
	Mirage, etc.)	
	Cast post	65
	Resin inlay	65
	Composite inlay	72
	Porcelain repair or fixture	50
	Ackerman Bar (supplement)	70
	Maryland (supplement)	70
	Fixed zirconium crown or bridge	350
DENTAL PROSTHESES		
REMOVABLE	Upper or lower full denture	378
	Upper + lower full denture	756
	Denture relines	70
DENTAL PROSTHESES		
REMOVABLE PARTIALS		
ACRYLIC	Resin partial of 1 to 4 teeth	209
	Resin partial from 5 to 6 teeth	281
	Resin partial of 7 teeth and	353
	upwards	



Services	Description	Excesses
ACRYLIC	Flexible removable partial of 1 to 4 teeth (finished in	487
	Valplast, TCS, Flexite, Luflex, Denplux, etc).	
	Flexible removable partial of 5 to 6 teeth (finished in	537
	Valplast, TCS, Flexite, Luflex, Denplux, etc).	504
	Flexible removable partial of over 7 teeth (finished in	594
	Valplast, TCS, Flexite, Luflex, Denplux, etc).	48
	Hypoallergenic resins supplement.	
METAL	Skeletal of 1 to 4 teeth	352
CASTS	Skeletal of 5 to 6 teeth	454
	Skeletal of 7 to 8 teeth	561
	Skeletal of 9 teeth and upwards	660
	Supplement of noble/semi-noble metals (allergic)	72
	enclosing the guarantee certificate	72
	Supplement for porcelain teeth (occlusion problems)	90
	Supplement for aesthetic clasps (unit)	56
	Simple precision attachments (mixed prosthesis)	108
	Complex precision attachments (mixed prosthesis)	120
DENTAL PROSTHESES		
OCCLUSION	Simple discharge splint (bruxism, teeth clenching)	108
	Complex discharge splint (joint pathology)	238
	Occlusal analysis (study models)	Included
	Selective drilling (per quadrant)	Included
	Removing or cutting crowns or bridges	Included
	Neuro-occlusal rehabilitation session	72
	Review and adjustment of joint pathology splint	28
	Axiography and specific diagnostic tests	180



Services	Description	Excesses
DENTAL PROSTHESES	In-consultation relining of removable prosthesis	50
REPAIR	using self-hardening material	
	Laboratory relining of removable prosthesis	65
	Repairing removable prosthesis per tooth or clasp to	51
	be added	
	Repairing split resin device	45
	Repairs to ceramic veneers	50
	Repairs to resin veneers	43
	Welding of metal (fixed bridge, skeletal, etc.)	36
	Cementing crowns and bridges (detached or fallen out)	22
	Occlusal adjustments to dentures already in place Other repairs	Included 36
Aesthetics	Aesthetic composite veneers	125
	Aesthetic porcelain veneers	195
	Porcelain inlay	175
	Porcelain and special effects supplement (aesthetics)	72
	Tooth whitening with splints at home	216
	(complete treatment).	
	In-consultation tooth whitening. Any technique (plasma	250
	or laser)	
	Combined whitening in consultation (any technique)	320
	and at home (whitening kit)	53
	Non-vital tooth whitening per tooth	55
Orthodontics		
ORTHODONTICS	Cephalometric study, assessment and diagnosis	50
DIAGNOSIS	Photographic study	30
	Study models and preparation on plaster	Included



Services	Description	Excesses
Onthodontin		
Orthodontics		
SPACE MAINTAINERS	Unilateral fixed space maintainer	58
	Bilateral fixed space maintainer	87
	Removable space maintainer	72
	Re-cementing maintainer	22
	Prefabricated metal crown (steel)	65
Orthodontics		
FIXED APPLIANCES	Appliances per jaw (fixed archwires, metal brackets, etc.)	340
	Check-up and treatment visits for fixed appliances	30
	Supplement for fixed orthodontic with self-ligating brackets	140
	per jaw Steel appliances for both jaws (fixed archwires, metal brackets, etc.)	680
	Quaghelix	123
	Extraoral facebow and archwire treatment	188
	Extraoral Delaire face mask treatment	252
	Orthodontic micro-implant or micro-screw	100
	Bracket or band replacement.	25
	Orthodontic periodontal check-up in children over 14 years of age	30
Orthodontics		
REMOVABLE	Appliances per jaw	275
APPLIANCES	Appliances both jaws	550
	Check-up and treatment visits removable	25
	Positioner appliance (per appliance)	144
	Mouth breathing appliance (per device)	87



Services	Description	Excesses
Orthodontics		
STABILISING APPLIANCES	Stabilising appliances (per appliance)	108
All LIANCES	Post-treatment check-up visits	25
Orthodontics		
AESTHETICS	Supplement fixed orthodontics with aesthetic	100
		180
	appliances (Porcelain/Sapphire Bracket) per jaw	
	Supplement fixed orthodontics with aesthetic lingual technique	1442
Implantology		
	Implant study	Included
	Pre-prosthetic surgery	Included
	Titanium implant	625
	Cemented implant	Included
	Abutment healing cap	Included
	Titanium false stump	216
	Metal-ceramic crown on implant	303
	Resin crown on implant	274
	Zirconium crown on implant	350
	Super or mesostructures (per piece)	87
	Prosthetic posts (intermediate pieces)	247
	Overdentures	900
	Attachment system for overdentures (balls, locator	240
	etc) per unit	
	Metal-resin fixed arch	2880
	Surgical splint	Included
	X-ray splint	Included
	Regenerative filling material	200



## **Coverage Appendix**

Services	Description	Excesses
Implantology	Resorbable membrane and/or titanium mesh	204
	Platelet-rich plasma (P.R.G.F.)	150
	Closed maxillary sinus lift	130
	Open maxillary sinus lift	350
	Annual cleaning and revision of implants	50
	Vestibuloplasty (per quadrant)	75
	Alveoloplasty	99
	Maxillary remodelling	99
Dental radiology	Orthopantomography	Included
	Lateral cranial teleradiography	Included
	TMJ radiography	Included
	Dental Scan (one jaw)	80
	Dental Scan (both jaws)	110
Oral/dental technolog	gical innovations	
Surgical		
dentistry	Supplement for the use of the diode laser in	55
	periodontal surgery (per medical act).	
	Periodontal guided tissue regeneration (GTR)	350
	techniques with resorbable membrane.	
	Collection and application of platelet-rich plasma	150
	(periodontal regenerative therapy)	
	Open maxillary sinus lift	320
Oral/dental technolog	gical innovations	
Endodontics	Supplement for the use of microscopy in	
	endodontics	Included



Services	Description	Excesses
Oral/dental technological	innovations	
Invisible orthodontics	Complete treatment of both jaws for up to 12 months	3,310
	Complete treatment of both jaws for up to 24 months	4,200
Oral/dental technological	innovations	
Three-dimensional (3D) image-guided	Guided implantology treatment planning/study	125
dental implantology	CAD-CAM-guided implantology supplement (per unit)	Included
	Implant guided surgery splint	375
Oral/dental technological innovations		
Smile design	Models of analysis and photographic study	Included
aesthetic dental veneer	Aesthetic diagnostic waxing	Included
	Mock-up (Temporary veneer)	Included
	Study presentation report (all of these records can be	Included
	kept by the patient)	
	Porcelain veneer using three-dimensional technique	440
Oral/dental technological innovations		
Aesthetics	Lithium disilicate veneer	410
Oral/dental technological innovations		
Sleep apnoea-hypopnoea	Study, articulator set-up and recording, including radiology	75
syndrome - OSAHS-	(orthopantomography, teleradiography).	7.3
	Sleep Apnoea Treatment Splint - 2 year guarantee on the splint.	800
	Review and adjustment of sleep apnoea splint.	35
	Repair, relining and fitting of sleep apnoea splint. Included	incluido